From: Arnold, Geoffrey - Environment & Economy - Highways & Transport [mailto:Geoffrey.Arnold@Oxfordshire.gov.uk] 
Sent: 31 January 2013 12:22
To: Vaughan Hughes
Cc: Hughes, Vaughan - Environment & Economy - Highways & Transport
Subject: RE: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 
Hi Vaughan,

My approach or recommendation is as follows.

Is planning permission required for the change of use from driving range to holes?

If the answer is no then the bund will aid the retention of stray balls and therefore I do not see how we could sustain an objection. The bigger the bund the better and mature planting will further aid retention.

However if PP is required then we need clear details of the holes, how they will be laid out, and a relevant and detailed risk assessment so that we may be satisfied that highway safety would not be compromised. The submitted assessment, whilst not being unreasonable, is of little use without details of the proposed new holes.

Finally, I think the Highways Agency must be consulted as the impact would be on their network and although a long shot (no pun intended) they may have some guidance or experience relating to matters such as this.

All the best

Geoff

  


From: Neil Davis [mailto:mail@davis-planning.com] 
Sent: 28 January 2013 17:21
To: Rebecca Horley; Graham Payne
Subject: Re: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 
Hi Rebecca

 

We felt that the head green keeper would be the best and most qualified person to undertake the risk assessment and I attach his findings in a short report. 

 

Please let me know if you require any further information. 

 

Regards

 


Neil Davis

D A V I S
PLANNING
Chartered Town Planners

19 Woodlands Avenue | Wokingham | Berkshire | RG41 3HL
t – 01189 787972
m – 07821 158236
e – mail@davis-planning.com
 

From: Rebecca Horley 

Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2013 1:09 PM

To: Neil Davis 

Subject: FW: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 

 

Neil
 

FYI .  This has just been received from the County (please see emails below).  I shall await further details and in the meantime consult the HA who will undoubtly require this information.
 

Kind regards
 

Rebecca Horley BSc (Hons) MRTPI 
Senior Planning Officer 
Public Protection & Development Management 
Cherwell District Council 
Ext 1837 
Direct Dial 01295 221837 
mailto: rebecca.horley@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 



From: Vaughan Hughes 
Sent: 22 January 2013 12:26
To: Rebecca Horley
Cc: 'Arnold, Geoffrey - Environment & Economy - Highways & Transport'
Subject: FW: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 
Hi Rebecca,
Please see attached Geoff's assessment of the situation here and in particular the mention of a professional risk assessment. I think we need to seek one from the applicant please.
Thank you,
Vaughan
 



From: Arnold, Geoffrey - Environment & Economy - Highways & Transport [mailto:Geoffrey.Arnold@Oxfordshire.gov.uk] 
Sent: 22 January 2013 12:09
To: Vaughan Hughes
Cc: Hughes, Vaughan - Environment & Economy - Highways & Transport
Subject: RE: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 
Hi Vaughan

Obviously I haven’t been on-site to check precise distances etc. but in my opinion it would be highly unlikely a ball would reach the motorway with the proposed bund and mature planting proposed. However, given the grave consequences of such an event, I would suggest a professional risk assessment is provided. That said, I doubt permission is needed to change the practice area/driving range to holes and so I am not sure where we stand on such a requirement. Has the HA been consulted? 

In terms of comparison; far fewer balls would be hit on the golf holes but they could be hit from anywhere within the playing area, whereas on the range balls are hit from within fixed bays which are ‘blinkered’ so reducing the potential spread of balls. In simplest terms the golf holes would result in fewer balls with a large scatter and the range lots of balls with little scatter. 

Hope this helps a little. Please do give me a call if you want to discuss it.

 
Geoff

  

  

 
From: Vaughan Hughes [mailto:Vaughan.Hughes@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk] 
Sent: 22 January 2013 09:48
To: Arnold, Geoffrey - Environment & Economy - Highways & Transport
Subject: FW: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 

 

Hi Geoff,
As you are our resident golf expert could you please advise on the layout they propose. If it is acceptable that is fine but would you seek any further safeguards with regards to the proximity of the motorway? As you will note I am trying to establish exactly what the area is used for now ( I know it is part of the course but am not sure if the new layout will be more or less hazardous potentially)
Thank you,
Vaughan
 


 


From: Neil Davis [mailto:mail@davis-planning.com] 
Sent: 18 January 2013 11:05
To: Rebecca Horley
Subject: Re: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 
Dear Rebecca

 

Please find attached the revised site layout for the new holes on the existing practice range.

 

Regards

 


Neil Davis

D A V I S
PLANNING
Chartered Town Planners

19 Woodlands Avenue | Wokingham | Berkshire | RG41 3HL
t – 01189 787972
m – 07821 158236
e – mail@davis-planning.com
 

From: Rebecca Horley 

Sent: Thursday, January 17, 2013 11:45 AM

To: Neil Davis 

Subject: RE: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 

 

Thank you Neil
 

What we require is an accurate plan showing the current situation and any changes with regard to the use of the area effected in particular the location and alignment of the holes.  Please could you provide this information.
 

I noticed whilst on site today that truck loads of earth are already being moved on site.  I presume this activity relates to this project and would appreciate your confirmation on this because it makes it quite awkward sometimes when it comes to talking to local interested parties.
 

Kind regards
Rebecca Horley BSc (Hons) MRTPI 
Senior Planning Officer 
Public Protection & Development Management 
Cherwell District Council 
Ext 1837 
Direct Dial 01295 221837 
mailto: rebecca.horley@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 



From: Neil Davis [mailto:mail@davis-planning.com] 
Sent: 16 January 2013 12:36
To: Rebecca Horley; Graham Payne
Subject: Re: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 
Hi Rebecca

 

The two new holes are not imminent but I will see if I can find out where they are likely to be. The area is already used as a practice range so there are golf balls in flight. The bund will help the existing situation but I don’t believe that there is imminent danger of balls landing on the motorway. 

 

Regards

 


Neil Davis

D A V I S
PLANNING
Chartered Town Planners

19 Woodlands Avenue | Wokingham | Berkshire | RG41 3HL
t – 01189 787972
m – 07821 158236
e – mail@davis-planning.com
 

From: Rebecca Horley 

Sent: Wednesday, January 16, 2013 12:22 PM

To: Neil Davis 

Subject: FW: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 

 

 

Neil
 

Thank you for your speedy response and I've already had a comment from highways - see below.  Can you help with the further details required?
 

Kind regards
Rebecca Horley BSc (Hons) MRTPI 
Senior Planning Officer 
Public Protection & Development Management 
Cherwell District Council 
Ext 1837 
Direct Dial 01295 221837 
mailto: rebecca.horley@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 



From: Hughes, Vaughan - Environment & Economy - Highways & Transport [mailto:Vaughan.Hughes@Oxfordshire.gov.uk] 
Sent: 16 January 2013 12:21
To: Rebecca Horley
Subject: RE: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 
Yes we do but I have to admit I did not pick up on this aspect of the proposal. Could they be more explicit as to where the new holes will be and their orientation.

Thank you,

Vaughan

 
From: Rebecca Horley [mailto:Rebecca.Horley@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk] 
Sent: 16 January 2013 12:17
To: Vaughan Hughes; Hughes, Vaughan - Environment & Economy - Highways & Transport; Rob Lowther
Subject: FW: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 

 

Rob - just FYI for the file and in response to your initial comment.
 

Vaughan - just FYI on one I've consulted you on.  Do we need to worry about balls flying over near the motorway?  I don't play golf so I've no idea how far they'll travel!
 

Thanks
Rebecca Horley BSc (Hons) MRTPI 
Senior Planning Officer 
Public Protection & Development Management 
Cherwell District Council 
Ext 1837 
Direct Dial 01295 221837 
mailto: rebecca.horley@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 



From: Neil Davis [mailto:mail@davis-planning.com] 
Sent: 16 January 2013 12:09
To: Rebecca Horley
Subject: Re: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 
Dear Ms Horley

 

At the present time we do not have a noise survey to provide any technical data. Whilst the bund is primarily for noise attenuation as it will provide benefits there is also a further reason which is to provide a greater degree of enclosure around the practice area. The plan is to convert the practice area into two additional holes primarily for the use of academy golfers which are the young and emerging in the sport. The bund will help to enclose this area and will improve views towards the motorway. The course at this point is quite exposed not only to noise but also to the visual prominence of the motorway. The bund will be planted with mature landscaping which will provide a visually attractive means of enclosing this part of the course.

 

I trust that this answers your query. If you require some further information about noise benefits, please could you let me know. 

 

Kind regards

 

 


Neil Davis

D A V I S
PLANNING
Chartered Town Planners

19 Woodlands Avenue | Wokingham | Berkshire | RG41 3HL
t – 01189 787972
m – 07821 158236
e – mail@davis-planning.com
 

From: Rebecca Horley 

Sent: Tuesday, January 15, 2013 8:07 AM

To: neil345@btinternet.com ; Neil Davis 

Subject: FW: 13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 

 

Dear Mr Davis 

Please see email below which I trust is self explanatory. 

Do you have any evidence from a noise expert relating to this bund in order to demonstrate that it is actually a noise attenuation measure?
I look forward to hearing from you. 

Kind regards 

Rebecca Horley BSc (Hons) MRTPI 
Senior Planning Officer 
Public Protection & Development Management 
Cherwell District Council 
Ext 1837 
Direct Dial 01295 221837 
mailto: rebecca.horley@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 
______________________________________________ 
From:  Rob Lowther  
Sent:  14 January 2013 12:29 
To:    Rebecca Horley 
Subject:       13/00006/F | Formation of a 3 metre high bund | Bicester Golf And Country Club Akeman Street Chesterton Bicester Oxfordshire OX26 1TE 
Rebecca, 

Further to your consulation of 14/01/13 I can confirm that I have no objections to make in respect of this application. I would however note that the bund is being created as a noise barrier. In order to be effective the source of the noise or the area of land or premises the barrier is designed to protect should ideally be stuated within the accoustic shadow of that barrier. The size of the accoustic shadow is proportionate to the height of the barrier and its position relative to the noise source. In this case the barrier except at its northern most end is some distance form the source of the noise the M40 motorway. Equally on the golf club side of the barrier there is nothing other than the practice field that would be within the barrier accoustic shadow. The barriers performance in noise terms can be at best considered marginal.
Rob Lowther 
Rob Lowther 
Anti Social Behaviour Manager 
Public Protection and Development Management 
DD: 01295 221623 MOB: 07974 326738 
rob.lowther@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 



